A/-B Interest-coverage ratio, multiple 2,1 1,8 2,1 1,8 2,0

EPRA NRV, SEK m

A Equity, SEK m 3 119,5 981,8 3 119,5 981,8 1 071,4

B Add-back of derivatives, SEK m -2,7 2,1 -2,7 2,1 3,8

C Adjustment of derivatives attributable to minority share, SEK m 0,0 -1,2 0,0 -1,2 -0,7

D Add-back of deferred tax liabilities, SEK m 208,2 83,0 208,2 83,0 115,9

E Adjustment, deferred tax liability attr to minority share, SEK m 0,0 -22,9 0,0 -22,9 -32,2

F Add-back of deferred tax assets, SEK m -1,4 -2,1 -1,4 -2,1 -1,1

G Adjustment, add-back of deferred tax assets attr to minority share, SEK m 0,0 0,2 0,0 0,2 0,1

A+B+C+D+E+F+G EPRA NRV, SEK m 3 323,6 1 040,8 3 323,6 1 040,8 1 157,3

Profit from property management per share, SEK

A Profit from prop mgmt, SEK m 35,1 13,2 53,7 23,7 35,7

B Adjustment, profit from prop mgmt attr to minority share, SEK m 0,0 4,4 0,0 12,3 16,5

C Weighted avg no. of shares during period before/after dilution, million 107,2 48,8 71,3 38,4 41,0

(A-B)/C Profit from prop mgmt per share, SEK 0,33 0,18 0,75 0,30 0,47

 KlaraBo Sverige AB – Interim Report 30 September 2021  25 | 33

2021 Jul–Sep 2020 Jul–Sep 2021 Jan–Sep 2020 Jan–Sep 2020 Jan–Dec

Equity per share, SEK

A Equity, SEK m 3 119,5 981,8 3 119,5 981,8 1 071,4

B Number of shares at end of the period before/after dilution, million 107,2 48,8 107,2 48,8 48,8

A/B Equity per share, SEK 29,10 20,11 29,10 20,11 21,94

EPRA NRV per share, SEK

A Net reassessment value (EPRA NRV), SEK m 3 323,6 1 040,8 3 323,6 1 040,8 1 157,3

B Number of shares at end of the period before/after dilution, million 107,2 48,8 107,2 48,8 48,8

A/B EPRA NRV per share, SEK 31,01 21,32 31,01 21,32 23,70

Annual growth, profit from property management per share, %

A Profit from prop mgmt during the period per share, SEK - - 0,75 0,30 0,47

B Profit from prop mgmt during the preceding period per share, SEK - - 0,30 0,34 0,33

A/B-1 Annual growth, profit from prop mgmt per share, % - - 152,6% -11,7% 40,7%

Annual growth, EPRA NRV per share, %

A EPRA NRV during the period per share, SEK 31,01 21,32 31,01 21,32 23,70

B EPRA NRV during the preceding period per share, SEK 21,32 13,15 21,32 13,15 15,28

A/B-1 Annual growth, EPRA NRV per share, % 45,5% 62,1% 45,5% 62,1% 55,1%

 KlaraBo Sverige AB – Interim Report 30 September 2021  26 | 33

Opportunities and risks
for the Group and Parent
Company
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles

and in accordance with IFRS requires that management makes assessments and assumptions that

affect the amounts recognised for assets, liabilities, income and expenses in the accounts as well as

other information disclosed. The actual results may deviate from these assessments. Estimates and

[…]

which is KlaraBo’s primary source of financing. KlaraBo has a stable financial position, with cash and

cash equivalents of SEK 218.5 million as of 30 September.

Operational risk

KlaraBo is in the midst of a phase of expansion and has identified a number of growth-oriented targets.

Risks and opportunities connected to reaching the growth targets involve continued access to new

projects, key personnel and the risk management of projects (concerning time, costs and quality).

Prices, including those of construction materials, have recently been trending upward, which has had a

negative impact on KlaraBo’s total production cost. This increased cost has had a limited impact on

ongoing projects, but on the other hand could negatively influence future projects over both the short

and long term.

Effects of COVID-19

KlaraBo has not observed any significant negative consequences for operations up to the date of

publication of this interim report that can be associated with the outbreak of COVID-19 or the resulting

negative consequences for society and the economy.

Change

Effect on fair value, SEK

m Change

Effect on fair value, SEK

m

Yield requirement -0.25 basis points 408,6 +0.25 basis points -357,4

Rental value - 2.50% -228,6 + 2.50% 228,6

Operating and maintenance costs -2.50% 94,9 + 2.50% -94,9

Long-term vacancy rate -0.25 basis points 20,3 +0.25 basis points -20,3

 KlaraBo Sverige AB – Interim Report 30 September 2021  28 | 33

Other disclosures
Sustainability
KlaraBo has set the bar high for its sustainability goals, and is working systematically to unite

environmental, economic and social sustainability. This work has generated benefits for both society

and customers, and will continue to be applied in our residential properties and new construction.

KlaraBo acquires, builds and manages sustainable rental housing, and the Group safeguards healthy

indoor environments and safe materials that minimise environmental impact throughout the service life

of the entire property. In both the development phase of a project and in administrative operations,